
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 24 August 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th July 2016 (Cab.24.8.2016/3)  
(Pages 3 - 8)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.24.8.2016/4)  (Pages 9 - 10)

5.  Action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions - 
Officer Delegations (Cab.24.8.2016/5)  (Pages 11 - 22)

Petitions

6.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.24.8.2016/6)  (Pages 23 - 26)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Corporate Services Spokesperson

7.  Equality Scheme 2015-18 Annual Report (Cab.24.8.2016/7)  (Pages 27 - 54)

8.  Protection of Earnings Policy (Cab.24.8.2016/8)  (Pages 55 - 66)

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

9.  Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel 2015/16 (Cab.24.8.2016/9)  
(Pages 67 - 84)

10.  Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Adults Board 2015/16 
(Cab.24.8.2016/10)  (Pages 85 - 134)

11.  Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Board 2015/16 
(Cab.24.8.2016/11)  (Pages 135 - 198)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Public Document Pack



Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Cherryholme, Franklin, David Griffin, Lamb, Mitchell and Saunders

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Frances Foster, Director Finance, Assets and Information Services
Julia Bell, Director Human Resources, Performance and Communications
Andrew Frosdick, Director Legal and Governance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Morley, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing
Labour Group Room – 1 copy

Please contact Ian Turner on 01226 773421 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 16 August 2016



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 27 July 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, David Griffin, Lamb, Saunders 
and Sheard
 

34. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

35. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 13th July, 
2016 had been called in.

36. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th July 2016 (Cab.27.7.2016/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th July, 2016 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

37. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.27.7.2016/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 22nd July, 2016 were noted.

38. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.27.7.2016/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

39. Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17 (Cab.27.7.2016/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to the proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for 2016/17, 
as outlined in section 5 of the report now submitted, whilst acknowledging that 
this is subject to change should any urgent issues arise;

(ii) that the trial use of ‘Expert Participants’ during the 2016/17 Municipal Year as 
outlined in section 5 of the report, to assist with Scrutiny investigations, be 
approved; and

(iii) that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) be authorised to 
identify and invite appropriate ‘Expert Participants’ on a topic by topic basis. 

Page 3

Cab.24.8.2016/3



2

Deputy Leader

40. Inspiring a Smoke Free Generation in Barnsley (Cab.27.7.2016/7) 

RESOLVED that, subject to public consultation:-

(i) approval be given to the introduction of town centre smoke free zones, to be 
developed and managed through the Town Centre Safety and Security Group; 

(ii) approval be given to a smoke free play park in each of the 6 Area Councils with 
a long term ambition of ensuring all 24 key play parks across the borough are 
smoke free; 

(iii) proposals be developed which consider the implementation of smoke free 
hospital grounds using a social norms approach; and 

(iv) proposals be developed which consider the implementation of smoke free 
school gates and entrances. 

Corporate Services Spokesperson

41. Drug and Alcohol Testing Policy (Cab.27.7.2016/8) 

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that approval be given to the implementation of a Drugs and Alcohol Testing 
Policy, as detailed in the appendix to the report now submitted, with immediate 
effect; and

(ii) that the Director of Human Resources, Performance and Communications 
give consideration as to how the application of the Policy might be extended to 
Elected Members.

42. Health, Safety and Emergency Resilience Report 2015/16 (Cab.27.7.2016/9) 

RESOLVED that the Authority’s Health, Safety and Emergency Resilience 
performance for 2015/2016, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted and 
continuous efforts be made to improve upon performance in this area. 

43. Quarterly Analysis of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary 
Severance April 2016 to June 2016 (Cab.27.7.2016/10 ) 

RESOLVED that the report of Quarterly Analysis of Selective Voluntary Early 
Retirement and Voluntary Severance for the period, April 2016 to June 2016 be 
received in accordance with the required procedure, noting that there were none in 
the period concerned. 

44. Review of Market Supplement, Recruitment and Retention Policy 
(Cab.27.7.2016/11) 

RESOLVED:-

Page 4



3

(i) that approval be given to implement the Recruitment and Retention Policy, set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, including the following options:-

Recruitment Payment
Graduate Payment
Retention Payments
Non Pay Retention Benefit;  

(ii) that contractual terms for payments and other options be implemented as 
outlined within the policy; and 

(iii) that Service Directors or Executive Directors, as appropriate, in consultation 
with the Director of Human Resources, Performance and Communications be 
authorised to approve payments under the Policy using the Recommendation 
for Approval Form, attached as Appendix 2 to the report.  

Communities Spokesperson

45. 12 Week Review of the Impact of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) and 
Interventions to Manage Anti-Social Behaviour in Barnsley Town Centre 
(Cab.27.7.2016/12 ) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the positive impact of the Public Spaces Protection Order and its 
contribution towards galvanising and refocussing efforts to tackle antisocial 
behaviour in the town centre, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the Public Spaces Protection Order remains in place and be further 
reviewed after 12 months;

(iii) that the complexity and extent of issues being addressed be recognised and the 
broader medium and long term approaches to intervention seeking to balance 
approaches of enforcement, reassurance, prevention and support to achieve 
long term sustainable improvements and safeguard investment in the 
regeneration of Barnsley town Centre, be endorsed; and 

(iv) that the safety and security of our town centre remains a key priority for the 
borough. 

46. Better Barnsley Regeneration - The Beacon Business Case (Cab.27.7.2016/13) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to The Beacon Business Case, to provide a cornerstone 
of the Better Barnsley redevelopment, providing a modern library and public 
facility, as detailed in the report now submitted; and

(ii) that the additional costs for the fit out of The Beacon, which are over and above 
those costs previously approved for its development, be noted, such costs to be 

Page 5



4

considered alongside other Capital proposals put forward as part of the ongoing 
3 year planning process from 2017/18 to 2019/20. 

47. Multiple Support Needs Services Review (Cab.27.7.2016/14) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to remodel existing provision of Multipl Support Needs 
Services to deliver a dedicated service for people with multiple needs, as 
detailed in the report now submitted; 

(ii) that approval be given to the reallocation of a proportion of funding from existing 
contracted services to ensure inter-related services for domestic abuse and 
sexual violence are adequately resourced; and 

(iii) that authority be given to approach the market for the tendering of a multiple 
needs support service and approval to award the contract be delegated to the 
Director of Public Health and Executive Director, Communities. 

48. Remodelling Sexual Violence and Domestic Abuse Services (Cab.27.7.2016/15) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that authority be given to the Director of Public Health and the Executive 
Director Communities, to approach the market to inform the commissioning and 
procurement of services to support those affected by Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence, the victims and their families from April 2017, as detailed in 
the report now submitted; and  

(ii) that the Director of Public Health and Executive Director, Communities be 
authorised to award the contract for the services to support those affected by 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence, the victims and their families following a 
competitive tender process. 

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio for Place Spokesperson

49. Traffic Regulation Order Objection Report - Wellthorne Lane, Ingbirchworth 
(Cab.27.7.2016/16) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the objection received to the proposal to introduce a prohibition of waiting at 
any time restriction on parts of Wellington Street, Ingbirchworth, be overruled for 
the reasons set out in the report now submitted and the objector be informed 
accordingly; and 

(ii) that the Head of Highways, Engineering and Transport and the Director of Legal 
and Governance be authorised to make and implement the Traffic Regulation 
Order. 

Page 6



5

50. Traffic Regulation Order Report - Oakwell Traffic Management 
(Cab.27.7.2016/17) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to introduce the 
previously advertised Temporary Prohibition of Driving Traffic Regulation Order, 
as detailed on the plan in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, on a 
permanent basis;

(ii) that the Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to advertise temporary 
waiting restrictions, previously carried out under an Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order, as detailed on the plan in Appendix 3;

(iii) that, subject to no objections, that the Head of Highways, Engineering and 
Transportation and the Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to 
make and implement the Order; and 

(iv) that any objections to be the subject of a further report to Cabinet. 

…………………………….
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 5th August, 2016

Cabinet 
Spokesperson

Item Decisions Contact Officer

1. Corporate 
Services

Proposed Lease of 
Kendray Resource 
Centre, Thornton 
Road, Kendray, 
Barnsley to Springwell 
Alternative Academy

(i)  that the Director of Finance, Assets and Information 
Services be authorised to agree terms for the granting of a 
7-year lease of the Kendray Resource Centre to the 
Springwell Alternative Academy;

(ii)  that the Service Director Assets prepare and finalise 
the detailed Heads of Terms for the proposed 7-year lease 
to the Springwell Alternative Academy; and

(iii)  that the Director of Legal and Governance be 
authorised to complete the transactions and grant a 7-year 
lease based on those terms agreed.

J. Sykes
Tel. 774607

2. Place Section 106 
Allocations – St 
Helen’s Primary 
Academy

that £140,480 of Section 106 monies be earmarked for the 
provision of future capacity works at St Helen’s Primary 
Academy.

P. Clifford
Tel. 775772

3. Without Portfolio Attendance at ADASS 
Annual Conference 
2016 

that Councillor Margaret Bruff and Councillor Tim 
Cheetham be authorised to attend the ADASS Annual 
Conference on 2nd - 4th November, 2016 in Manchester.

L. Glanville
Tel.773078

P
age 9

C
ab.24.8.2016/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF
LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – 
Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution

1. Purpose of Report

To inform Cabinet of action taken as a matter of urgency under Paragraph B6 of the 
Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council 
Constitution.

2. Recommendations

That the action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the Appendix attached to 
the report, be noted.

3. Background

Individual actions taken following consultation with the appropriate Cabinet 
Spokesperson are detailed by Cabinet Portfolio in the Appendix to this report.  In 
accordance with Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer 
Delegations contained in the Council Constitution these actions are reported into the 
next available Cabinet meeting.

4. Implications

There are no local area, crime and disorder, financial, employee or human rights 
implications arising directly from this report.

5. Background Papers

Decision notices of action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for 
Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution 
available for inspection in the Council Governance Unit, subject to the notice not 
containing personal information as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 or 
exempt information as described in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

6. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Decision taken by Executive Director
Appendix 2 – Copy of report containing details of decision.

Officer Contact: Ian Turner Telephone No: 773421 Date: 5 August 2016

Page 11

Cab.24.8.2016/5



2

Appendix

Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – 
Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution

Date of 
Decision

1. Confirmation of Proposed Traffic Regulation Order – 
Doncaster Road and Associated Side Streets, Goldthorpe

(i) Head of Highways, Engineering and Transport:
To overrule the objection for the reasons set out in the 
report and inform the objector accordingly.

(ii) Head of Highways, Engineering and Transport and Director 
of Legal and Governance:
To make and implement the Traffic Regulation Order.

29th July, 2016

Page 12



Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director, 
Place

DONCASTER ROAD, GOLDTHORPE 

CHANGES TO VARIOUS WAITING/LOADING RESTRICTIONS

OBJECTION REPORT

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an objection received to the proposal 
to introduce a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) necessary to change various 
waiting and loading restrictions and other traffic movements at Doncaster 
Road and its associated side streets, as detailed in appendix 1.

1.2 To seek approval to implement the proposals originally advertised, as shown 
in Appendix 1.
 

2. Recommendation

It is recommended that:

2.1 The objection received to the proposals is overruled and the objector is 
informed accordingly.

2.2 The Head of Highways, Engineering and Transport and The Director of 
Legal and Governance be authorised to make and implement the Traffic 
Regulation Order.

3. Introduction/Background

3.1      In July 2015, construction began on a new Primary School for Goldthorpe, on 
the former residential site at Central Street.

3.2     As part of planning approval, it was conditioned that new waiting/loading 
restrictions would be required in the surrounding areas, in order to ensure the
safety of children travelling to school, and to ensure the free flow of traffic.

3.3      A comprehensive survey of the area has been carried out and it has been 
determined that the protection of adjacent residential streets was insufficient 
for the predicted traffic flows, and that junction protection would be required.

3.4     In addition, the survey also highlighted the need to amend current vehicular 
movement restrictions, in order to ensure the anticipated traffic volumes 
continue to flow freely and accommodate the new development.

Page 13



3.5    This is also an opportunity to review the existing traffic restrictions in the area.
Some anomalies have been identified between the restrictions that are 
marked on the ground and the detailed descriptions in the formal Traffic 
Regulation Order. It is therefore proposed to bring the orders in line with the 
marked restrictions. There are some waiting restrictions on Beever Street, 
Victoria Street and Co-operative Street that are no longer considered 
appropriate and they will be deleted from the Traffic Regulation Order.

3.6 In May 2016 a Traffic Regulation Order to introduce the restrictions was 
advertised for a period of three weeks, and one objection has been received. 
Officers have consulted with the objector to discuss his concerns but it has 
not been possible to reach an agreement.

4. Consideration of Alternative Proposals

4.1 Option 1 – Overrule the objection and proceed with the proposals as shown in 
Appendi
[...]
n accordance with the Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2002. Further details can be obtained from the working drawings, available from the DfT website.

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

Cab.24.8.2016/6



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan. 

REPORT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
HUMAN RESOURCES, PERFORMANCE AND COMMUNICATIONS

TO CABINET 24th AUGUST 2016

Equality Scheme 2015-18
Annual Report June 2016

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 In June 2015 Cabinet approved the adoption of a new three year Equality Scheme 
(2015-18) for the Council. The Annual Report updates Cabinet as to the progress 
made towards achieving the equality objectives and implementing the associated 
action plans as identified in the Scheme.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Cabinet:

2.1 Approve the Equality Scheme Annual Report (June 2016).

2.2 Note the progress made towards the equality objectives

2.3 Consider the key achievements and challenges identified in the Annual 
Report and support the priorities for the year ahead.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The current Equality Scheme (2015-18) is the third such Equality Scheme for the 
Council. The implementation of the previous Schemes resulted in the Council 
making significant improvements to the way it embedded equality and diversity into 
its day to day activities, its service delivery and planning and performance 
management processes. More importantly over the life time of the Schemes the 
Council made important improvements to its services to help challenge and reduce 
inequality for local people.

3.2 However the legislative, policy and financial context within which our work on 
equality must be developed and implemented has changed markedly in recent 
years. Likewise the diversity of the borough continues to change and attitudes and 
expec
[...]
rnings payments are assessable to tax under  pts 2 and 8 of the Income Tax 
(Earning and Pensions Act 2003). Therefore payments made by the Council to its 
employees in respect of protection of earnings are subject to income tax and national 
insurance contributions in the normal manner, having regard to tax and national insurance 
levels and rates at the time the payment is made.

© Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council.
The right of Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council to be identified as Author of this Work has been asserted by it in 
accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.  No part of this publication may be reproduced in any 
material form, including photocopying or storing it in any electronic medium without the written permission of the 
copyright owner except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.  
Applications for the copyright owner’s permission to reproduce any part of this publication must be addressed to the 
Director of Human Resources, Performance and Communications, Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council, Human 
Resources, PO Box 634, Barnsley, S70 9GG.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65



Page 66



Page 1 of 4

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director (People) 
to Cabinet   

(24th August 2016) 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BARNSLEY CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL (2015/16)

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the Barnsley Corporate Parenting Panel’s  Annual Report,  
which sets out the progress and outcomes of the Panel for the period 1st April 2015 to 
31st March 2016 (Please see Appendix 1) 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet notes the progress and achievements of the Panel in supporting 
children and young people in care.

2.2 The Annual Report be submitted to a meeting of Full Council for approval and 
adoption as a symbol of the Council’s commitment for its ‘Pledge’ towards 
children and young people in care. 

3.0 Introduction

3.1 The Children Act (1989) and the Leaving Care Act (2000) place clear statutory duties 
upon the Council to protect children from suffering significant harm and to provide 
continued financial and transitional support to care leavers aged up to 21 (or 25 if in 
full time education).

3.2 The Barnsley Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report (2015/16) reminds Members 
of the Council of key legislation and guidance, together with their role and 
responsibility as corporate parents to children in care in the Borough.    

4.0 Consideration of Alternative Approaches  

4.1 Please see Paragraph 5.1 

5.0 Proposal and Justification 

5.1   It is good practice for the Corporate Parenting Panel to draft an annual report on its 
work and achievements as part of ensuring its continued compliance with the 
responsibilities placed on it and on how its work adds value to the experience of 
children and young people in care, particularly in helping them to stay safe and  
healthy, improve their prospects and to enjoy enriching lives as part of the Council’s 
‘Pledge’ to children in care.

Page 67

Cab.24.8.2016/9



Page 2 of 4

6.0 Implications for Local People and Service Users 

6.1 The role of the Corporate Parenting Panel includes ensuring that all children in need 
of care in any part of Barnsley, together with those from other areas who are placed 
in the Borough, receive the help and support from local services which they need to 
stay safe and healthy, gain a good education and to lead rewarding lives.    

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the consideration of the Annual 
Report.

7.2 The Corporate Parenting role of the Council in relation to looked after children and 
children in need is mainly discharged within the Children Social Care and 
Safeguarding business unit (within 
[...]



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director (People) 
to Cabinet   

(24th August 2016) 

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To bring to Cabinet the latest Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) 
Annual Report for 2015-16 and update Cabinet on developments, including 
the strategic plan. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet members are asked to note the Annual Report and comment on the 
direction of travel for adult safeguarding. 

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Following the implementation of the Care Act in April 2015, adult 
safeguarding has been put on a statutory footing, with detailed guidance 
being included in the national Care and Support Guidance. 

3.2 The SAB has three core duties: - 

 to publish a strategic plan for each financial year, developed with 
community involvement and in consultation with Healthwatch

 to publish an annual report detailing what the SAB has done to deliver 
its main objective, which is to assure itself that local safeguarding 
arrangements and partners protect adults meeting the criteria for 
being helped

 to conduct Safeguarding Adults Reviews when these are required. 

3.3 Last year the annual report was not finalised until quite late in the year and 
was not reported to Cabinet until November 2015. This year, the report was 
complete much earlier and was signed off by BSAB on 20 July 2016. The 
report is attached as Appendix 1.  

3.4 The report fulfils the requirements set out in the Care and Support Guidance 
and is designed to be a more succinct and readable document that will appeal 
to a wider audience, including staff in partner organisations, those directly 
affected by safeguarding and members of the public. It also includes a 

Page 85

Cab.24.8.2016/10



2

number of actual case studies that help to illustrate how sa
[...]
ia/3810435/south_yorkshire_procedures.pdf
https://www2.barnsley.gov.uk/media/3810435/south_yorkshire_procedures.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/care-and-support-statutory-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/care-and-support-statutory-guidance
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/about-us/how-citizens-advice-works/media/press-releases/financial-abuse-going-under-the-radar/
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/about-us/how-citizens-advice-works/media/press-releases/financial-abuse-going-under-the-radar/
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/about-us/how-citizens-advice-works/media/press-releases/financial-abuse-going-under-the-radar/
http://www.scieorg.uk/
http://www.cqc.org.uk/
http://healthwatchbarnsley.co.uk/
http://elderabuse.org.uk/
mailto:SafeguardingAdultsService%40barnsley.gov.uk?subject=


35
Page 125



36
Page 126



37
Page 127



38
Page 128



39
Page 129



40
Page 130



41
Page 131



42
Page 132



43
Page 133



44
Page 134



Page 1 of 5

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director (People) 
to Cabinet   

(24th August 2016) 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BARNSLEY LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
(2015/16) 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the work undertaken by the Barnsley Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (LSCB) during 2015/16 and the publication of the Board’s Annual 
Report.  

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet receives the Board’s latest Annual Report.

2.2 The progress made by the Board in relation to its statutory role and functions, 
be noted as part of Cabinet’s continued consideration of the Borough’s 
framework for safeguarding vulnerable adults and children.  

3.0 Introduction

3.1 The Statutory Role of Barnsley LSCB

3.2 Currently, Section 13 of the Children Act (2004) requires each local authority to 
establish an LSCB within their area. Section 14 of the Act outlines the objectiv
[...]
 CCG 

Pete Horner Head of Public Protection Unit South Yorkshire Police 

Mel John-Ross Assistant Executive Director of Children’s Services, Safeguarding, Health and Social 
Care, BMBC

Dr Saqib Iqbal Designated Doctor, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

Dave Fullen Director of Housing Management Berneslai Homes 

Kathryn Padgett Assistant Director of Children’s Health Improvements, SWYPFT

Dawn Peet Safeguarding Officer South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue

Nigel Leeder Safeguarding Children Board Manager 

Penny Greenwood Assistant Director of Public Health 

Cllr Margaret Bruff Cabinet Spokesperson 

Monica Green Head of Service for Safeguarding 

Page 197



58

Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2015-16

Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Budget 2015/16

Income
£

Expenditure
£

Partner Contributions

Barnsley MBC £94,788 Staffing £107,007

NHS Barnsley CCG £49,175 Multi-agency Training £17,456

Probation £1,157 Professional Fees including SCR £27,203

South Yorkshire Police £12,024 Service Developments £0

Cafcass £2,500 Running Costs £7,978

Connexions £0 Training Income £0

TOTAL £159,644 TOTAL £159,644

Page 198


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th July 2016 (Cab.24.8.2016/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.24.8.2016/4)
	5. Action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions - Officer Delegations (Cab.24.8.2016/5)
	Report
	Appendix 1

	6. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.24.8.2016/6)
	7. Equality Scheme 2015-18 Annual Report (Cab.24.8.2016/7)
	Appendix 1

	8. Protection of Earnings Policy (Cab.24.8.2016/8)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9. Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel 2015/16 (Cab.24.8.2016/9)
	Appendix 1

	10. Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Adults Board 2015/16 (Cab.24.8.2016/10)
	Appendix 1

	11. Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Board 2015/16 (Cab.24.8.2016/11)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 24 August 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cherryholme (for Cheetham), Gardiner, Howard, 
Lamb (for Platts) and Mitchell (for Miller)

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, David Griffin, Saunders and 
Sheard
 

51. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

52. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 27th July, 
2016 had been called in.

53. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th July 2016 (Cab.24.8.2016/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th July, 2016 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

54. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.24.8.2016/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 5th August, 2016 were noted.

55. Action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions 
- Officer Delegations (Cab.24.8.2016/5) 

RESOLVED:-

that the action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the Appendix attached to the 
report, be noted;

(i) approving that the objection received to the proposals to introduce a Traffic 
Regulation Order necessary to change various waiting and loading restrictions 
and other traffic movements at Doncaster Road and its associated side streets, 
be overruled and for the objector to be informed accordingly;

(ii)   authorising that the Head of Highways, Engineering and Transport and the 
Director of Legal and Governance make and implement the Traffic Regulation 
Order.



2

56. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.24.8.2016/6) 

RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petitions be noted 
and the recommended actions for responding to them be endorsed:-

(a) Containing the signatures of 70 signatories, in respect of request for action to 
deal with excessive speed of vehicles along Weetshaw Lane and Shaw Lane 
in Cudworth, Barnsley. 

Speed enforcement is a matter for South Yorkshire Police and the South 
Yorkshire Safety Camera Partnership.  Officers from the Traffic team are 
currently involved with concerns for speeding on part of this route. 

It is recommended that the Service Director, Environment and Transport 
arrange for a speed survey to be carried out on Weetshaw Lane and the 
results be shared with South Yorkshire Police, the South Yorkshire Safety 
Cameral Partnership, Councillors and the PACT.

(b) Containing 229 signatories (of which 193 are within Barnsley from an on-line 
petition) regarding concerns of traffic on Doncaster Road outside Oakhill 
Primary Academy, including a request to reinstate the school crossing patrol. 

Oakhill primary school is situated on the A635 Doncaster Road, Ardsley which 
is a dual carriage way. The position requires 2 school crossing patrols, both 
patrols left in quick succession due to ill-health and this location has been 
without a crossing patrol for almost 12 months. 

It is recommended that the Service Director, Environment and Transport write 
to the lead petitioner to advise that every effort has been made during that last 
12 months to recruit 2 new crossing patrols and those efforts will continue. In 
addition the letter will address their concerns for road safety. 

(c) Containing 242 signatories regarding the threat of the loss of bus services in 
the Penistone area due to the SYPTE current Barnsley Bus Partnership 
consultation.

The SYPTE has undertaken a Barnsley Bus Partnership consultation which 
closed on 31st July, 2016.  The petition was forwarded to the SYPTE to be 
considered as part of their consultation process.  However, the decision rests 
with SYPTE about what action it takes with regard to this petition.

57. Equality Scheme 2015-18 Annual Report (Cab.24.8.2016/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Equality Scheme Annual Report (June 2016), attached as Appendix 1 
to the report now submitted, be approved;

(ii) that the progress made towards the equality objectives set out in the report, be 
noted; and



3

(iii) to note the key achievements and challenges identified in the Annual Report 
and support the priorities for the year ahead. 

58. Protection of Earnings Policy (Cab.24.8.2016/8) 

RESOLVED that the revised Protection Policy (Protection of Earnings), attached as 
an Appendix to the report now submitted, be approved for implementation, with effect 
from 1st April, 2017.

59. Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel 2015/16 (Cab.24.8.2016/9) 

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL ON 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2016:-

(i) that the progress and achievements of the Barnsley Corporate Parenting Panel 
in supporting children and young people in care, as detailed in the report now 
submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that the Annual Report be approved and adopted as a symbol of the Council’s 
commitment for its ‘Pledge’ towards children and young people in care.

60. Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Adults Board 2015/16 
(Cab.24.8.2016/10) 

RESOLVED that the Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Adults Board 
2015/16 and comment of the direction of travel for adult safeguarding, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, be noted. 

61. Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Board 2015/16 
(Cab.24.8.2016/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Board 
2015/16, attached to the report now submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that the progress made by the Board in relation to its statutory role and 
functions, be noted as part of Cabinet’s continued consideration of the 
Borough’s framework and safeguarding vulnerable adults and children. 

…………………………….
Chair


